The undermentioned relinquish their R.A.F. commns, on appointment to the T.F., and are permitted to retain their rank;—

Lt. Clarence Launcelot Childs. 7th July 1920. (Notification in the Gazette of 14th Sept. 1920 to stand.)

2nd Lt. Clifford Wright. (Notification in the Gazette of 1st Apr. 1919 to stand.)

The undermentioned are transferred to unempld. list:—

2nd Lt. William Alfred Shaw. 6th Mar. 1919.

2nd Lt. Cecil Billsdon Parker. 13th Sept. 1919.

2nd Lt. George William, Watkins. 15th Sept. 1919.

2nd Lt. Frederick Austin Starling. 24th Sept. 1919.

## 10th Oct. 1919.

2nd Lt. Herbert Norman Jubb. 2nd Lt. Herbert Sincock.

2nd Lt. Leslie Harold Vernon Webster. 11th Oct. 1919.

2nd Lt. George Cotton-Stapleton. 12th Oct. 1919.

#### ADMINISTRATIVE BRANCH.

Frank Alfred Mansfield (temp. 2nd Lt., E. Kent. R.) is granted a temp. commn. as 2nd Lt. 8th Sept. 1918. (Substituted for notification in the Gazette of 8th Oct. 1918, wherein this officer was described as F. A. Mansfield (temp. 2nd Lt., R. West Kent R.)

Lt. Archibald Hodgson Clegg relinquishes his R.A.F. commn. on appointment to the T.F., and is permitted to retain his rank. (Notification in the Gazette of 29th July 1919 to stand.)

2nd Lt. John Gordon Rienshaw is transferred to unempld. list. 12th Sept. 1919.

The notification in the Gazette of 11th May 1920 concerning Flying Officer George Oliver is cancelled.

## TECHNICAL BRANCH.

The undermentioned are transferred to unempld, list:—

2nd Lt. Herbert Henry Miller. 25th Sept. 1919.

2nd Lt. James Kerr Thomson. 11th Oct. 1919.

## MEMORANDA.

Hon. 2nd Lt. Basil Meddings relinquishes his hon. R.A.F. commn. 21st Sept. 1920.

The Christian names of Cadet 177950 Charles Frederick Ainge are as now described and not G. F. as stated in the Gazette of 19th Aug. 1919.

The Christian names of Cadet 180710 Harold Wells Ash are as now described and not Harold Wallis as stated in the Gazette of 8th July 1919.

The notification in the Gazette of 25th July 1919 concerning 182126 Cadet P. J. H. Atkinson is cancelled.

The notification in the Gazette of 25th July 1919 concerning 182127 Cadet H. W. Atkinson is cancelled.

ALKALI, ETC., WORKS REGULATIONS ACT, 1906.

The Minister of Health, in exercise of the powers in that behalf conferred on him by the Alkali, etc., Works Regulation Act, 1906, and the Ministry of Health Act, 1919, hereby appoints Thomas Lewis Bailey, Ph.D., of 12, Shavington Avenue, Chester, Inspector under the first above-mentioned Act, to be the Chief Inspector under that Act.

Given under the Official Seal of the Minister of Health this fifteenth day of September, in the year one thousand nine hundred and twenty.

A. Woodgate,
Director of Establishments.

LIGHT RAILWAYS ACTS, 1896 and 1912. CAMBRIAN RAILWAYS (TANAT VALLEY LIGHT RAILWAY TRANSFER) ORDER.

The Light Railway Commissioners have submitted to the Minister of Transport for confirmation, under the above-mentioned Acts, an Order made by them to authorise the transfer of the Tanat Valley Light Railway to the Cambrian Railways Company.

Any objections to the confirmation of the Order should be addressed to the Ministry of Transport (Public Safety and General Purposes Department), 7, Whitehall Gardens, London, S.W. 1, and must be lodged with the Ministry on or before the 27th October.

These should be accompanied by copies of any clauses or amendments that may be desired to remove the objections, and copies of such objections and clauses or amendments should at the same time be sent to one of the Promoter's Agents named below.

Copies of the Order as submitted for confirmation may be obtained on payment of not exceeding one shilling per copy from Messrs. Sherwood and Co., 22, Abingdon Street, Westminster, S.W. 1; W. Kenrick Minshall, Oswestry; Ernest W. Pierce, Municipal Buildings, Liverpool.

Ministry of Transport, 7, Whitehall Gardens, London, S.W. 1,

September, 1920.

## MOTOR CAR ACT, 1903.

# BOROUGH OF REIGATE.

Whereas by sub-section 1 of Section 9 of the Motor Car Act, 1903, it is enacted that within any limits or place referred to in regulations made by the Local Government Board with a view to the safety of the public on the application of the Local Authority of the area in which the limits or place are situate, a person shall not drive a motor car at a speed exceeding ten miles per hour;

And whereas the power to make such regulations has been transferred to the Minister of

Transport:

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Reigate have made application for a regulation to be made in pursuance of the said sub-section putting the above-mentioned provisions of that sub-section in force within